R-Wipe&Clean
for Mac




© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc.
All rights reserved.

No part of this User's Manual may be copied, altered, or transferred to, any other media
without written, explicit consent fromR-Tools Technology Inc..

All brand or product names appearing herein are trademarks or registered trademarks of
their respective holders.

R-Tools Technology Inc. has developed this User's Manual to the best of its knowledge,
but does not guarantee that the programwill fulfill all the desires of the user.

No warranty is made in regard to specifications or features.

R-Tools Technology Inc. retains the right to make alterations to the content of this
Manual without the obligation to informthird parties.



Contents |

Table of Contents

—- = W N

© 0 N o 0o~ WON PP

. <

N

R-Wipe & Clean for Mac Overview 1
R-Wipe & Clean for MaC FEALUIES ... ..iiuiii i e 1
S S (= T R L= LU LT =T 1= 0 € 4
Contact Information and Technical SUPPOIT ... e 4
R-Wipe & Clean for Mac Main Panel 5
Customization, Preferences, and Logging 7
(G111 (0] 111 4- 1 i Lo ] o RO PTUPTP 7
(7= 1= o> 8
R AT AT o112 9
ST o3 U1 1 /S 10
1o L= S TP PP 11
[0 Tod =T I I = o= 1= P 11
LAY = U 11 o 12
o o T 12
UNTNSEAIL <o et ettt et et et et e ea 12
Erasing and Cleaning 13
File Erasure on SSD and HDD GEVICES ...ccuuuiiiiiiit ittt e e e e e e 13

ErasinNg FllES et s st 15

WP LISES ettt e 15
(O T=T- Lo YT g Lo = N @0 T 41 o1 U1 1 17

Cleaning INterNet ACHVITY | .. ..ottt s 18

Cleaning Personal TIACES | ... ... sttt 24

CleANING SYSTEIM || ettt a bbbttt 29

Cleaning APPlCAtION TIACES | ... .. .c..coccooiiiiiieieseee et 33
Erasing Presets and Scheduler 34
Creating a Large Erase and Clean PreSel .....coii i 34
L0 1S Lo S Tod o =T 11 1= 35
Index 39

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc



1 R-Wipe&Clean Manual

I R-Wipe & Clean for Mac Overview

R-Wipe & Clean for M ac is a complete solution to erase useless files on your computer, prevent identity theft,
and maintain computer privacy.
Using this program, you can:
e Erase files and folders using fast or secure-wiping algorithms. Those files and folders can be combined into
wipe lists that can be erased as a single preset.
¢ Clean you computer from various privacy-compromising information about:
- your ortline activity: browser's cached files, history of visited sites, cookies, passwords, lists of downloaded
files, and many more.
- your off-line activity: lists of recently opened documents, various caches, programs, and many more.
- activity traces of many third-party applications, such as their scratch files, temporary folders, system data,
and many more.
All small computer cleaning jobs can be combined into large computer cleaning presets that can be dtarted
immediately, or at scheduled time/events

Information about R-Wipe & Clean for Mac
e Information about R-Wipe & Clean for M ac: R-Wipe & Clean for M ac Features.
e System Requirements
e Customization, Preferences, and L ogging
¢ Your private information that macOS stores on your cormputer: Erasing and Cleaning.
e Defaut file Preferences: Default Wiping Preferences.
¢ About erasing files on modern Macs: File Erasure on SSD and HDD devices.

Erasing and cleaning presets
How to:
¢ Clean your private information from your computer: Cleaning a Computer
o Erase a single file directly from macOS Finder: Erasing a File.
o Erase severdl filesin asingle erase preset: Wipe Lists.
e Clean your computer, erase severa files and folders, and unused disk space simuitaneoudly: Setting a
Large Erase and Clean Preset.

e Contact | nformation and Technical Support

1.1 R-Wipe & Clean for Mac Features

Total computer cleaning:
Using R-Wipe & Clean for M ac you can:
e See various traces of your activity that your Mac stores.
e Erase various caches, logs,and reports.
¢ Clean various lists of recently used applications, opened documents, visited documerts, etc.
o Clean history: lists of visited web sites.
e Erase cookies: small files that web sites store on your computers for identification purposes. Your favorite
cookies may be safely kept.

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc



R-Wipe & Clean for Mac Overview 2

¢ Clean autocomplete forms: logins, user names, passwords and other personal informetion entered at web
sites and keywords entered at search engines.
e Clean activity traces from numerous popular third-party applications. Installed applications are detected

automatically.

¢ Create customized wipe lists to clean activity traces from any application that R-Wipe & Clean for M ac
currently does not support. Such wipe lists may include application working and temporary folders and files.
Go to the Erasing and Cleaning section to learn more about your private informetion that macOS stores on

your computer.

All of files may be wiped to ensure their total unrecoverable elimination. Please note that file wiping makes sense
only for HDD devices. Seethe File Erasure on SSD and HDD devices page for more details.

Supported browsers and toolbars

=I Items that can be cleaned in various supported browsers

Browser

Items that can be cleaned

Safari

e Cache

e Cookies

o History

o Auxiliary Traces

e Download History

o AutoFill Information

e Form History

e DOM Storage

o Prefs Usage History

e Cached Bookmarks

¢ Local Storage

¢ Notifications Cache

e Quick Website Search Info
¢ Stored Notifications Info
e Stored RSS Feeds Info
¢ Stored Website Icons

e Top Sites Previewes

e Touch Icons

e WebKit Cache

Mozilla Firefox

e Cache

e Cookies

¢ Browsing History

o Auxiliary Traces

e Download History

e Names and Passwords
e FormHistory

e DOM Storage

o Prefs Usage History

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc



3 R-Wipe&Clean Manual

e Sessions History

¢ Stored Favicons

e Stored Session Info

o Telemetry Reports

o Timestamps

e Update Logs

¢ Webpage Thumbnails

Google Chrome

e Cached Files

e Cookies

e Browsing History

o Auxiliary Traces

¢ Download History

e Names and Passwords
o AutoFill Information
¢ Address Bar History
¢ Application Cache

e Current Session

e Current Tabs

e DNS Prefetching

e Extensions Databases
e Extensions State

¢ Flash Player Cache

e GCM Service Traces
e GPU Cache

e Last Session

e Last Tabs

e Media Cache

e Mot Vigted Sites

¢ Native Client Cache
¢ Prerendering Data

¢ Quota Manager Data
¢ Rollback Journals

e Search Engines Data
e Search History

e Session Databases

¢ Stored Favicons

e Sync Data

e TLS Certificates

e \Web Databases

e Web SQL Databases

Opera

e Cache
e Cookies

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc




R-Wipe & Clean for Mac Overview 4

e History

e Download History

e Names and Passwords
o AutoFill Information

e Media Cache

¢ Rollback Journals

=l Items that can be cleaned in various communication programs
Programs Items that can be cleaned

Skype e Chat History

¢ Cal Higtory

e Chat Properties

e Cache Files

e Cached Web Files

e Sent SMS messages
e Unauthorized Contacts

File erasing
e Erase files using either fast or strong wipe agorithms, including DOD-approved. Go to the File Erasure on
SSD and HDD devices section to learn more about erasing files.
o Erasesfiles directly from Finder.
o Erases predefined wipe lists - lists of files and folders to be erased through single erase presets. Files and
folders may be included into a current wipe list directly from Finder.
Go to the Erasing and Cleaning section to learn more about file erasing.

Scheduler
¢ You may combine all the erasing and cleaning presets into a large one and start it manually or set a start
time/event for it.
¢ When such start time is set, this erasing and cleaning preset will start autometically as a background task.
e Scheduler can turn your computer off when the erasing procedure is completed.

Additional useful features
e Detailed representation of all records of on- and off-line activity on your computer.
e Customizable system integration: most erase and delete operation can be performed directly from the system.
¢ Customization: only necessary itenms can be visible in R-Wipe & Clean for M ac.

Go to the Scheduler section to learn more about erase preset scheduler.

1.2 System Requirements

e Mac OS X 10.7 Lion, OS X 10.8 Mountain Lion, 10.9 Mavericks, 10.10 Yosemite, 10.11 El Capitan,
macOS 10.12 Sierra

1.3 Contact Information and Technical Support

To obtain the latest version of R-Wipe & Clean for M ac, go to:
Product Site: http//www.r-wipe.com

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc


http://www.r-wipe.com

5 R-Wipe&Clean Manual

Sales Department: sales@r-tt.com

The R-Wipe & Clean for M ac Support Team is available 24 hours a day, seven days a week, and has an
average e-mail response time less than 4 hours.

Tech. Support: support@r-tt.com
Send your support request to: hitp//www.r-tt.com/Support_request.html

Data Security & Privacy FAQ: http//Aww.r-tt.comy/Data_Security Privacy FAQ.shtml
R-TT Forum: hitp://forum.r-tt.com

I R-Wipe & Clean for Mac Main Panel

Note: Some operations, such as erasing a file, can be performed directly from the contextual menu without
starting R-Wipe & Clean for M ac.

When R-Wipe & Clean for M ac starts, its main panel appears. You may customize R-Wipe & Clean for
M ac to view only necessary items.

R-Wipe & Clean for Mac's main panel

‘@s0e R-Wipe&Clean
s 1_ Welcome to R-Wipe&Clean
| Preset 2 Preset 3
» @ & Internet (Skype)
Y@ 1 nat
@ Recent Applications Why R-Wipe&Clean can be very useful for your Mac ?

@ Recent Documents
@ Recent Places
@ Recent Servers
O Finder's Recent Folders
Q@ Finder's Recent Servers
2 Saved Application States
+ Saved Volume Positions
&4 Cache Files

© Downloads
Core Services Logs
4 File System Check Log
Framework Modules Cach
Framework Modules Logs
W Invalid Desktop Aliases
Crash Reports And it's still not all! It also can:
b Diagnostic Reports
=* Stored Launch Agents Infc

v B = System

3 N
&4 Cache Files : 2 .{

4 Common System Logs

[} CUPS Logs
Ramous any fla
4 Diagnostic Messages Log: i foicer usng s
A T File Qustem Cherk | an aoklic
Delete&Clean Now
Create Preset

Sidebar - Tree view Sidebar - Finder View tab

You may collapse and expand sections under this style  The Finder View will be shown on the left pane
You may customize R-Wipe & Clean for Mac toRight-click the items to select between large or small

view only icons
necessary items. Y ou may customize R-Wipe& Clean to view only
necessary items.

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc


mailto:sales@r-tt.com
mailto:support@r-tt.com
http://www.r-tt.com/Support_request.html
http://www.r-tt.com//Data_Security_Privacy_FAQ.shtml
http://forum.r-tt.com

R-Wipe & Clean for Mac Main Panel

> 8 B internet (Skype)
v 4 Nat
@ Recent Applications
O Recent Documents
O Recent Places
O Recent Servers
(@ Finder's Recent Folders
O Finder's Recent Servers
2 Saved Application States
2 Saved Volume Positions
¥ Cache Files
© Downloads
Core Services Logs
! File System Check Log
Framework Modules Cach
Framework Modules Logs
B Invalid Desktop Aliases
Crash Reports
b Diagnostic Reports
=* Stored Launch Agents Infc
M- System
&4 Cache Files
4 Common System Logs
4 CUPS Logs
! Diagnostic Messages Log:
Y File System Check Log
! Open Directory Logs
[ System Events Log
[ Wi-Fi Activity Log
Crash Reports
b Diagnostic Reports
I Archived Logs
> s Application Traces
» @ Wipe Lists

@ internet (Firefox)
) Internet (Opera)
@ Internet (Safari)
B internet (Skype)

A nat Hide
G) Recent Applications k
G Recent Documents
G Recent Places
G Recent Servers
G) Finder's Recent Folders
(@ Finder's Recent Servers

- Saved Application States
- Saved Volume Positions
B Cache Files
© Downloads
Core Services Logs
! File System Check Log
Framework Modules C...
Framework Modules Lo...
W Invalid Desktop Aliases
Crash Reports
M Diagnostic Reports
=" Stored Launch Agents I...
s System
& Cache Files

4 Common System Logs

4 CUPS Logs

4 Diagnostic Messages L...

! File System Check Log

£ Open Directory Logs

4 System Events Log

4 Wi-Fi Activity Log

-l More information on the menu items...

R-Wipe&Clean | Preferences: Opens the Preferences panel.

Customize: Opensthe Customize panel.
View Show Start Page: Showsthe R-Wipe & Clean for M ac start page

Hide/View Toolbar: Turns the toolbar icons on and off

Enter Full Screen: Switches R-Wipe & Clean for M ac into the full-screen mode.
Presets Create New Preset: Creates a new preset (erase and clean preset)

Schedule Preset: Set the selected preset to run at certain event or time
Rename Preset. Renames the selected preset

Delete Preset: Deletes the selected preset

Delete All Presets: Deletes all existing presets

Y ou may turn on and off the toolbar. Select Toolbar onthe view menu.

Erasing and cleaning presets

Howto:

Clean your private information from your computer: Cleaning a Computer
Erase a single file directly from Finder: Erasing a File.
Erase severa filesin a single erase preset: Wipe Lists.

Clean your computer, erase severad files and folders, and unused disk space smultaneously: Setting a Large

Erase and Clean Preset.

e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac Overview

e Customization, Preferences, and L ogging

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc



7 R-Wipe&Clean Manual

e Erasin
e Cleaning a Computer
e Erasing Presets and Scheduler

e Contact | nformation and Technical Support

Il Customization, Preferences, and Logging

R-Wipe & Clean for M ac can process and display many items. Sometimes, you need not all of them The
Customization panel alows you to specify the items you need.

You may set default preferences and logging options on the Preferences panel. You may reach it by selecting
Preferences on the R-Wipe& Clean menu:

General: pandl styles and restoring default preferences.

Wiping: defauit preferences for wiping

Security: preferences for the superuser passwords.

Finder: preferences for R-Wipe & Clean for M ac integration into the Finder contextual menu.

L ocked Traces: preferences for files and traces locked by an application or system process.

Warnings : preferences for displaying several warnings.

L og: preferences for program logging

Uninstall: actions that are necessary to perform to completely remove all files created by R-Wipe & Clean
for M ac.

e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac Overview
e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac M ain Panel
e Erasing

e Cleaning a Computer

e Erasing Presets and Scheduler

e Contact | nformation and Technical Support

3.1 Customization

Y ou may set on the Customize panel which items that R-Wipe & Clean for M ac erases, deletes, or cleans will
be visble on the sidebar, and accessible to you.

Y ou may clear the items you will never want to clean or erase. They will disappear from Sidebar. If you wart to
gain access to them again, select them once again.

R-Wipe & Clean for M ac autometically detects programs installed on your computer. Items not installed are
dimmed.

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc



Customization, Preferences, and Logging 8

Customize panel

» B @ Internet (Firefox)
> A | Google
» @ { internet (Opera)
v @ @ Internet (Safari)
4 Cache

Caookies

0

History

Web History

4 Auxiliary Traces

f

Download History
i Names and Passwords

" AutoFill Information

Local Storage

* Notifications Cache
., Quick Website Search Info

* Stored Notifications Info
k) Stored RSS Feeds Info
# Stored Website Icons

£ Top Sites Praviews

(I RoB NoQoR<N<JoJoN<N<J<J<J<J<]

¥ & Touch lcons
» B B internet (Skype)

» 8 L Nat
» : System

Restore Defaults

List of items R-Wipe&Clean wipes,
deletes, and cleans.

You may clear the items you will
never want to clean ar wipe. They will
disappear from Sidebar. If you want
to see them back, select them once
again,

R-Wipe&Clean automatically detects
programs installed on your Mac. The
grayed items are not installed on
your Mac.

R-Wipe & Clean for M ac Overview

R-Wipe & Clean for M ac M ain Panel

Erasing
Cleaning a Computer

Erasing Presets and Scheduler

Contact | nformation and Technical Support

3.2 General

Y ou may set default general preferences on the General tab of the Preferences panel.

General tab

® General

A G B & a4 @

S

General Wiping Security Finder Locked Traces Warnings Log Uninstall

Sidebar view style: ° Finder-like

Tree-like
Sidebar items: Keep state of root items
Customize panel: Keep state of root items

Windows and Panels: Keep window states

Restore Defaults

Sidebar view styles

Y ou may select the style used to display the sidebar.

Finder-like.
Tree-like.
Y ou may collapse/expand

ome sections in the bar.

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc



9 R-Wipe&Clean Manual

Positions and items on Sidebar and Customization

Sidebar items: Keep state of | \WWhen enabled, it keeps the position of the sections on Sidebar.
root items

Customize panel: Keep state
of root items

When enabled, it keeps the position of the sections on the Customize
panel.

When enabled, it keeps the postion of the Main panel and the Log and
Customize windows.

Y ou may delete and reset all your preferences by clicking the Restore Default button.

3.3  Wiping
Please note thet file wiping makes sense only for HDD devices. See the File Erasure on SSD _and HDD

devices page for more detalils.
Wiping tab

[ ] Wiping

Windows and Panels

I U e

Locked Traces Warnings Log Uninsta 1

General Wiping Security Finder

B Wipe Files Before Deleting

If the disk in your col
SSD: We recommend you to disable this feature
HDD: We recommend you to enable this feature.

mputer is

Zeroes
© Pseudo-random
DoD 5022.22-M (3 passes)

File Wiping Algorithm:

DoD 5022.28-5TD (7 passes)
Peter Gutmann (35 passes)

Wipe files before deleting: Select this option if you want R-Wipe & Clean for M ac wipe files before deleting to
make their recovery impossible. This increases security, but also increases cleaning time. If the files are only
deleted without wiping, they may be later recovered using any file unerase or recover Utility.

If this preference is selected, the word Delete on various buttons changes to wipe .

Wiping Algorithms
Currently R-Wipe & Clean for M ac supports 5 wiping algorithms:

Zeroes The file is filled with zeroes through 1 pass. The fastest but the least secure
algorithm. Also it does not conceal the fact that the disk or file has been wiped.

Pseudo-random The file isfilled with pseudo-random numbers through 1 pass. A slower but little bit

numbers more secure algorithm than the Zeroes algorithm and it also concedls to some
degree the fact that the disk or file has been wiped.

DoD 5220.22- | The file is wiped using Department of Defense standard 5220.22-M(3). Provides

M (3) high-grade data wiping by filling the file with a specia digital pattern through 3
passes This algorithm is very secure, but ow.

DaoD 5200.28- | The file is wiped using Department of Defense standard 5200.28-STD(7).
STD(7) Provides high-grade data wiping by filling the file with a special digital pattern
through 7 passes. This algorithm s very secure, but very slow.

Peter  Gutmann | The file is wiped using the Peter Gutmann's algorithm. Provides high-grade data
(35 wiping by filling the file with a special digital pattern through 35 passes. This

algorithm is military-level secure, but horribly slow.

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc




Customization, Preferences, and Logging 10

What algorithm is to choose, depends on your specific needs. All of these wiping algorithms make recovery of
wiped data with any software-based data recover utility impossible. So if you warnt to protect your information
from a casual snooper, you may safely choose either the zeroes or Pseudo-random numbers algorithm. The
latter also conceals the fact that you wiped the data.

If you want more security, you need to know the following:

There are some techniques for recovery of wiped data. These techniques are based on the fact that magnetic
medium on the hard drive's platters "store” some information about previously written data. Such information
cannot be completely removed. Wiped data may be recovered even from mechanically damaged platters. So the
only safe way to completely remove data from a hard drive is to mechanically grind the magnetic medium off the
drive platters or dissolve themin special chemical solverts.

But in order to recover the wiped data using one of these techniques, a hard drive must be disassenbled, its
platters placed in a precise magnetic field measurement system, and the results of such measurement statistically
processed. All that is very expensive and requires a very quaified and experienced personnel and a specially
developed equipment. Only a very advanced organization such as a law enforcement or intelligence agency of a
developed nation, or a special high-tech firm can afford this. Moreover, each successive wiping pass makes such
data recovery much and much harder. So, the DoD 5220.22-M(3) clearing and sanitizing standard overwriting the
data with a special pattern through 3 passes is a rather reliable and safe choice for this case.

If you need the ultimate security, use the DoD 5220.22-M(7) clearing and sanitizing standard, or even the Peter
Gutmann (35) wiping algorithm. They render data almost unrecoverable, but they are extremely slow.

e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac Overview
e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac M ain Panel
e Erasing

e Cleaning a Computer

e Frasing Presets and Scheduler
[ ]

e Contact I nformation and Technical Support
3.4  Security

Y ou may set some security preferences on this tab.
Security tab

[ ] Security
ENIN I Lo
@ Ask for superuser password
Save su peruser passwor: d
Ask for superuser You need to provide the superuser password every time R-Wipe & Clean for
password M ac tries to clean systemtraces. Y ou may make the programto store the password

Save superuser

password for not entering it every time. Moreover, if you mark some system item in a

scheduled Preset, R-Wipe & Clean for M ac will ask you select Save superuser
password and enter the password.
R-Wipe & Clean for M ac will warn you if you enter a wrong superuser password.

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc



11 R-Wipe&Clean Manual

e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac Overview

e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac M ain Panel

e Customization, Preferences, and L ogging
e Erasing

e Cleaning a Computer

e Erasing Presets and Scheduler

e Contact | nformation and Technical Support
35 Finder

You may turn the Wipe with R-Wipe & Clean command in the contextual menu to erase files directly from
Finder.

Finder tab

[ ] Finder Service

N Okl & 4 8B O

General Wiping Security Finder Locked Traces Warnings Log  Uninstall

Don't enable Finder service
© Enable Finder service

After Finder service was disabled, it can still remain invalid
in the Service of Finder some time before next LogOut

e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac Overview
e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac M ain Panel
e Erasing

e Cleaning a Computer

e Erasing Presets and Scheduler

e Contact | nformation and Technical Support

3.6 Locked Traces

Y ou can set actions that will perform for traces and files locked by an application or system process.
Locked Traces tab

[ ] Locked Traces

— -
A | & . LL ',&
General Wiping Security Finder Locked Traces Warnings Log Uninstall
Restart Dock after clearing a list of Recent Files of
the Applications located in the Dock. The Dock will
sonsne

be restarted straight away.

Prompt to restart or shutdown the computer after
clearing a list of the Application Recent Files.

Prompt to restart or shutdown the computer after
clearing Finder's Recent Folders list, Finder's

Recent Servers list, and Recent Places list (all 3
items are in the user section).

e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac Overview
e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac M ain Panel

e Erasing

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc



Customization, Preferences, and Logging 12

e Cleaning a Computer
e Erasing Presets and Scheduler

e Contact I nformation and Technical Support
3.7 Warnings

Y ou may turn some warnings in the Wipe with R-Wipe & Clean onand off.
Warnings tab

@ Warnings

gk & A4l e

General Wiping Security Finder Locked Traces Warnings Log Uninstall

Don't warn when cookies are selected to remove
Don't warn when website passwords are selected to remove

Don't warn when downloads are selected to remove

3.8 Log
Y ou may set preferences for logs of R-Wipe & Clean for M ac. You may also securely delete the log.
Log tab
‘® Log
ol Gk & 4 l@e

General Wiping Security Finder Locked Traces Warnings Log Uninstall
Enable logging

Location and Name: € Default
Custom

Log File Name: Rwe.log

Path: jUsers/Nat/Library/Logs/RT
Default and custom logs are stored separately

O View Log

Clear Log Wipe Log securely 7]

e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac Overview
e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac M ain Panel
e Erasing

¢ Cleaning a Computer

e Erasing Presets and Scheduler

e Contact | nformation and Technical Support
3.9 Uninstall

R-Wipe & Clean for M ac creates some auxiliary files that can be removed before program uninstall. Y ou may
perform some actions to do that.

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc



13 R-Wipe&Clean Manual

Services tab

[ ] Prepare for Uninsta

B ALk & s U9

General Wiping Security Finder Locked Traces Warnings Log Uninstall

To completely uninstall R-Wipe&Clean including removal of all its
auxiliary files created during its operation, some actions should be
taken.

Click the button ta start those actions.

After that all Preferences, Registration information, Wipe Lists, Presets,
lists of Faverite Cookies, etc will be removed!

Prepare R-Wipe&Clean for Uninsta

e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac Overview
e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac M ain Panel
e Erasing

¢ Cleaning a Computer

e Erasing Presets and Scheduler

e Contact | nformation and Technical Support

v Erasing and Cleaning

It is incredible how much your personal information may be found in your computer. Actually, your Mac is the
best spy on you. It is constantly logging, quietly and accurately, each program you started, document you
opened, music or movie you played, each web site you visited, even each printer or other peripheral device you
attached. Moreover, it aso constantly makes "termporary” copies of any opened file, and not always it erases
them when you are through with that file. Contents of deleted files remain on hard drives and can be easly
brought back using inexpensive and easily available data recovery tilities. Anyone who can snoop into your
computer could make guite an exact profile of you. Such snooping can be made even remotely when you are on
the Internet.

To make the things worse, there is no built-in system routines that might clean all those records and links. On the
contrary, macOS does everything possible to keep all that data as long as possible. That is why you need to use
R-Wipe & Clean for M ac to protect yourself from such snooping.

e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac Overview

e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac M ain Panel

e Customization, Preferences, and L ogging
e File Erasure on SSD and HDD devices

¢ Cleaning a Computer

e Erasing Presets and Scheduler

e Contact | nformation and Technical Support
4.1 File Erasure on SSD and HDD devices

Delete vs Wipe
There are two distinguishably different ways of how computer systens erase files:

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc



Erasing and Cleaning 14

Deletion: The system marks the file as "not needed" anymore. macOS also removes all information about that
file, including its name, time stamps, and other file attributes. But the file data remains untouched, which mekes file
recovery quite possible by applicable file recovery software, usually inexpensive and easily available.

Wiping: a wiping utility overwrites file informetion and data with a special data pattern and thus makes file
recovery impossible. No file recovery utility can do that when a correct file wiping procedure is applied.

Wiping files on modern Macs

Most modern Macs have SSD devices rather than HDD ones as their prime data storages. HDD and SSD
devices work completely differently, but the most important difference for us now is whether files can be
irrecoverably wiped out on those devices.

HDD devices:

An HDD device keeps file data always on the same physical and logical place which is known to the OS and,
through it, to any software. Only the OS can move files across the device, and it's aware where and when it
moved their data. Wiping makes sense for an HDD device, as the new data can be written exactly to the same
place where the old data was stored. It becomes completely and irrecoverably destroyed, and its recovery is
impossible. See more about file wiping algorithms oi the Wiping section.

SSD devices:

An SSD device constartly shuffles the file data across its cells to level their wear, and only the device itself knows
where the file data is stored at a certain time. The OS has no control over this process, and moreover, it has no
means to know the actual location of the data. Using the TRIM command It regularly informs the SSD device
that some blocks of data are not needed anymore. The SSD device marked the cells occupied by those blocks
as "free" to internally wipe them later.

Therefore, file wiping by the OS or third-party software makes no sense for SSD devices, as the new data
cannot be written to the same cells where the old data was stored. Most likely it will be written to other cells and
the old data will remain untouched.

Eventually, the file data will be wiped out by the SSD device itself. But the main problem is when that will
happen. Depending on many circumstances, it may take from several seconds to several days. Within this time,
the file data will remain stored on the SSD device, and can be obtained by those how know how to do that. The
good thing though is that practically only the SSD manufacturer has such knowledge, and they keep it as the top-
most secret. They are very reluctant to reveal that information even to law enforcement agencies, but they can
extract such data themselves, for example, under a court order.

There's also the bad thing though: there are some chances that advanced computer hackers can obtain such
informetion through reverse engineering, although it's highly unlikely that they will do that for an ordinary computer
USeY.

And the last. Do not confuse erasing of particuar files on an SSD device with the Erase procedure that
irrecoverably destroys ALL DATA on the SSD device meking it fully blank.

You may erase a single file selecting Wipe with R-Wipe&Clean on the Finder contextual menu, or several files
and folders on the Wipe Lists panel.

The default wiping preferences may be set on the Wiping tab of the Preferences panel.

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc



15 R-Wipe&Clean Manual

e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac Overview

e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac M ain Panel

e Customization, Preferences, and L ogging

¢ Cleaning a Computer

e Erasing Presets and Scheduler

[

e Contact I nformation and Technical Support
41.1 Erasing Files

Attention! Once wiped, afile cannot be restored! No macOS or third-party data recovery utility
can do this!

Erasing a Single File (or Several Files in a Folder)

Y ou do not have to start R-Wipe & Clean for M ac to erase and delete a single file (or several files in a folder).
You may do this from Finder. Make sure that you have the Enable Finder service check box selected on the
Finder tab.

To erase afile,
e Control-click the file in Finder and select Erase with R-Wipe&Clean on the contextual menu, or
Select Erase with R-Wipe&Clean onthe Finder's Services menu item, or
Drag the file to the Dock icon of R-Wipe&Clean (if the programis running or kept in Dock),
The Confirm deleting and wiping dialog box will appear.
¢ Click the Wipe/Delete these files/folders button, and R-Wipe & Clean for Mac Will erase the file with default
wiping preferences.

Erasing Many Files at Once
If you wart to erase severa files at once, go to the Wipe L ists section for details.

e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac Overview

e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac M ain Panel

e Customization, Preferences, and L ogging
e Cleaning a Computer

e Erasing Presets and Scheduler

e Contact | nformation and Technical Support
41.2 Wipe Lists

Attention! Once wiped, afile cannot be restored! No macOS or third-party data recovery utility
can do this!
You may specify files and folders that will be erased through a single erase preset on the Wipe Lists panel.
Moreover, you may store such wipe lists to retrieve themand erase later. Y ou may also include wipe lists into a
large erasing and cleaning preset. Go to the Setting a Large Erase and Clean Preset section for details.
Some prograns have their own temporary or scratch folders. It is wise to have themincluded in such wipe lists if
you wart to completely erase all temporary data from such programs.

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc



Erasing and Cleaning 16

Managing and erasing wipe lists
To create a new wipe list,
« InSidebar, sglect Wipe Lists
e Click the Add List button onthe wipe list management buttons.
A New List 1 will appear in the right pane.
Y ou may rename the wipe list. Click the More details button, select the list name and enter a new one.

Wipe list management buttons

: System folders. On this page you also can manage already created wipe lists.

e0e R-Wipe&Clean
-

5 ‘l Welcome to R-Wipe&Clean

Preset 1 Preset 2 Preset 3

» | @ Internet (Firefox) I’-\
» | internet (Opera) s 3 X WIpe LIStS Delete Now
P [ | @ Internet (Safari)
* 1§ Internet (Skype) If you need to erase some files and/or folders in a single task or
» | L Nat periodically then you can create a wipe list and put there these files andjor
»
»

+ Application Traces Add List Remove Lists
¢
s =
A List1 ’Li List 1 More details ...

Delete&Clean Now

Create Preset

To erase asingle wipe list,
e InSidebar, click the required wipe list
Contents of the selected wipe list will appear inthe right pane.
e Click the Delete& Clean Now button.
If the Wipe files before deleting check box is selected on the Wiping tab of the Preferences pandl, the
Delete&Clean Now button changes its name to Wipe&Clean Now, and the word Wipe appears on the
buttons for individual traces. The files will be wiped.
R-Wipe & Clean for M ac will start erasing the wipe list.
To erase several wipe list,
« Inthe Sidebar, click Wipe Lists.
« Select the required wipe lists.
« Click the wipe Now button.
R-Wipe & Clean for M ac will start erasing the wipe list and the Wiping Wipe Lists dialog box will appear.
To remove a wipe list,
« InSidebar, click Wipe Lists
e Select the lists you want to remove.
e Click the Remove List button onthe wipe list management buttons,
A Do you really want to remove list... dialog box will appear.
e Click the Yes button.
R-Wipe & Clean for M ac will remove the wipe list.

Managing files/folders in wipe lists
Y ou may add a single file by dragging and dropping it to the Wipe List panel.

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc



17 R-Wipe&Clean

Manual

You may add/remowve files and folders to/from the list using the Add File or Folder and Remove from List buttons.

Wipe List panel

E"j Lls‘t 1 Delete Now
You may add files andjor folders to the wipe list to erase them in a single task.
Remove from List Add File or Folder ... Import ...

i Erase files .7/ | Delete .7 Delete

File or Folder Path File names) o in empty empty

subfolders subfolders folder
[/] fUsers/Nat/Documents/Files_to_WipefFolder_1 E @ bmp =+ M [ panel2.bmp [—| [+ No hﬁ-ﬂ 0l vYes 0 ves
fUsers[Nat/Documents/Files_to_Wipe/Folder_2 B [ File = [+] (CH e S T Yes No KR B Yes

fUsers/Nat/Documents/Recovered_Files/Photos/Vegas/IMG_0551.JPG

-l File Name Patterns:

-+ Deletes / adds a new file name pattern.

(Match) Applied to files which file names exactly match the string.

(Contain) Applied to all files which contain the string somewhere in their file names.

(Begin) Applied to all files which file names begin with the string.

m @ O|=Z

(End) Applied to all files which file name ends with the string.

= Subfolders

Erase files in subfolders

When set to Yes, it makes R-Wipe & Clean for M ac erase files in the subfolders
within the selected folder.

Delete empty When set to Yes, it makes R-Wipe & Clean for M ac delete empty subfolders
subfolders within the selected folder.
Delete empty folder When set to Yes, it makes R-Wipe & Clean for M ac delete the empty folder.

e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac Overview

e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac M ain Panel

e Customization, Preferences, and L ogging

e Cleaning a Computer

e Erasing Presets and Scheduler

e Contact | nformation and Technical Support

4.2 Cleaning a Computer

On-line Activity:

Y our computer stores links to each web site visited by you in the Hi st ory (or alike) folder of your browser. It
also keeps contents, such as pictures, texts, flash movies, audio files, of the web pages visited by you. It aso
stores cookies from the web sites visited by you. Cookies are small files that web sites store on your computers
for identification purposes. Web passwords and all other information you might enter filling web forms are also
stored on your computer. Any snooper who has access to this information can easily tell where and when you have
been, or how long you have been on a certain web site. Deleting internet cache and history will not help, as MacOS
stores such information in many, and not easily accessible, places. R-Wipe & Clean for M ac irrecoverably
deletes such information and files.

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc




Erasing and Cleaning 18

Personal data, and System traces:

Your computer stores links to all recently opened documents, started prograns, recent places and servers,
search resuits, etc. macOS and other programs store their cache files in special folders. Such cache files contain
data fromyour permanent files. R-Wipe & Clean for M ac irrecoverably deletes such links and files.

Application Traces
Y ou may also clean links to files open by a number of applications.

Defaullt cleaning preferences may be specifically set on the Wiping tab of the Preferences panel.

¢ R-Wipe & Clean for M ac Overview

e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac M ain Panel

e Customization, Preferences, and L ogging

e Erasing

e Erasing Presets and Scheduler

[ ]

e Contact Information and Technical Support
4.2.1 Cleaning Internet Activity

Please note that file wiping makes sense only for HDD devices. See the FEile Erasure on SSD and HDD
devices page for more details.

Y ou may clean your computer from many traces and links from your Internet activity that your computer stores in
many places. You may include computer cleaning into a large erasing and cleaning preset. Go to the Setting a
Large Erase and Clean Preset section for details.

R-Wipe & Clean for M ac automatically detects most popular internet browsers and shows themin its Sidebar.
The list of items visible on the Internet panel can be edited on the Customize panel.

To clean traces of internet activity,

e Inthe Sidebar, select the Internet (with a required browser in parentheses)
The Internet panel appears in the right pane. Depending on the browser, the content of the Internet panel

may vary.

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc



19 R-Wipe&Clean Manual

Internet (Safari) panel

ece
cHf |

» | @ Internet (Firefox)
* | ) Internet (Opera)
Be
& Cache

Cookies
& ) History
&4 L Web History
|

/ Auxiliary Traces

# @ Download History
@ / AutoFill Information
¥ M Ccached Bookmarks
4 Local Storage

@ * Notifications Cache

® Stored Notifications Info
4 B Stored RSS Feeds Info
e Stored Website Icons

[<E<N<N<N<N<N<N<]

£ Top Sites Previews
7 Touch lcons
¥ WebKit Cache

L4 B Internet (Skype)

> & Nat
3- System
> + Application Traces

L4 # wipe Lists

Delete&Clean Now

Create Preset

Q Quick Website Search ...

R-Wipe&Clean
Welcome to R-Wipe&Clean

Preset 1 Preset 2 Preset 3

@ Internet (Safari) Delete&Clean Now

You can view and delete/wipe various traces of the Safari web browser activity.
Check items you want to delete/wipe or just click "More details ..." button to see
details of a particular item

Cache

Cached web content (webpages, pictures, some

0 | it More details ...
—~ media files, etc). ore detalls
Cookies
Stored cookies (small files used by website to keep Wiors detGis
some information between visits of this site). It's p...
History
\J_/ History of visited websites. More details ...
Web History
The Web History used for remembering visited .
@ (¢ : A More detalls ...
o “\_/ websites and autocompleting Web Addresses as u... ore detals
Auxiliary Traces
Stored some specific insignificant traces, such as .
2 (4 J More detalls ...
8 last used folders. ore detats
Download History
@ ﬁt;ﬁit\nformatlcn about files downloaded from iore ioalE

AutoFill Information

e Select the required items and click the Delete&Clean Now button.

If you only delete files on an HDD, they may be later recovered using any file unerase or recover ility. To
meke this impossible, you may set R-Wipe & Clean for M ac wipe files before deleting on the Wiping tab

of the Preferences panel.

If the wipe files before deleting check box is selected on the Wiping tab of the Preferences pane, the
Delete&Clean Now button changes its name to Wipe&Clean Now, and the word wipe appears on the

buttons for individual traces. The files will be wiped.
R-Wipe & Clean for M ac will start cleaning the computer
Some items require you to log out to complete the cleaning.

Y ou may see the contents of any particular item on its respective panel in the right pane. Click More details on

the Internet panel or select the itemin the Sidebar.

=l More information on the Safari items...

Safari browser.

Depending on your browser, individual items within this section may vary. As an example, below are those for the

Cache

In this cache, your Safari browser keeps content, such as pictures, texts, flash movies,
audio files, of all web pages visited by you .
Click the Delete Now button to clear this cashe.

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc




Erasing and Cleaning 20

—t Cache Delete Now

The Safari web browser can cache webpages, pictures, some media files, etc.

Date and Time Web Address
Sep 21, 2016, 8:57 PM https://api.smoot.apple.com/bag?locale=en-US&key=granite0323&sprite=1
Sep 21, 2018, 857 PM hitps:/{cenfiguration.apple.com/cenfigurations/internetservices/safari/FallbackMasklc
Sep 21, 2016, 8:57 PM hittp: [fwwwer-studio.com/apple-tauch-icon-precomposed.png
Sep 21, 2018, 8:57 PM http://wwvi.r-wipe.com/apple-touch-icon-precomposed.png
Sep 21, 2016, 8:57 PM http://www.r-studio.com/apple-touch-icon.png
Sep 21, 2018, 8:57 PM http://wwwe.r-wipe.com/apple-touch-icen.png
Sep 21, 2018, 857 PM hitps//www.r-studio.comfimages/rit.ico
Sep 21, 2016, 8:57 PM hittp: Jfwwwir-wipe.com/images/rtt.ico
Sep 21, 2016, 8:58 PM http://wwwvi.r-tt.com{apple-touch-icon-precomposed.png
Sep 21, 2016, 8:58 PM http://www.r-tt.com/apple-touch-icon.png
Sep 21, 2016, 8:58 PM http://wwwe.r-tt.comfimages/rit.ico

Cookies are sl files that web sites store on your computer for identification
purposes.

Click the Delete Now button to erase cookies files.

If you do not warnt to delete cookies from your favorite sites move them to Favorites
Double click a cookie to see its detailed information.

Cookjes Delete Now

COOkIeS Safari can store cookies. Cookie is a small file used by website to keep some information
between visits of this site. Double-click a cookie to see its details.

Favorites
www.nytimes.com (_cb_ls)
wwiw.r-studio.com (r_uid) .ads.linkedin.com (BizoID)
www.r-wipe.com (r_uid) .ads.linkedin.com (BizoUserMatchHistory)
www.r-tt.com (r_uid) .apple.com (POD)

apple.com (s_fid)
.apple.com (s_invisit_n2_us}
.apple.com (s_pathLength)
.apple.com (s_ppv)
.apple.com (s_vi)
.apple.com (s_vnum_n2_us)
.bhphotavideo.com (dcid)

ads.linkedin.com (BizoData)

Y ou computer stores links to each web site visited by you in this folder.
Click the Delete Now button to clean the History itens.

HSt | d HIStOI’y Delete Now
istory CaeE
Safari stores a history of websites you visited.
Last Access Time wiewing Count Title Web Address
Sep 21, 2076, 8:58 PM 1 hitps:/fsupport.apple.com/kb/DL1824

Sep 21, 2016, B:58 PM 1 Download Java for OS X 2015-001  https:j/support.apple.comjkb/DL15...

Web History contains the list of visited websites to automatically complete web
addresses while typing.
Click the Delete Now button to clean the Web History.

4 Web HlStory Delete Now

|

Web History

The Safari web browser can create the Web History used for remembering visited
websites and autocompleting Web Addresses as users type them in the Address bar.

Page Title Web Address

https:/jwww.google.com/search?client=safari&rls=en&q..

Download Java for OS X 2015-001

hittp:jjtwvoicetube.comjvidecs/15201/2665476 ?word-=..

https://static.ohphotovideo.com/lit_files/99267.0df
https:j/support.apple.com/kb/DL1824

https://www.google.com/search?client=safari&ris=en&a..
https://www.goegle.comjsearch?client=safari&ris=en&aq..

https:/fwww.google.com/search?client=safari&ris=en&..
https:j{support.apple.com/kb/DL15727Iocale=en_US

http:}/tw.volcetube.com/videos/15201/2665476 /2word=...

hitps://static.bhphotovideo.com/lit_files/88287.pdf
https:/jsupport.apple.com/kb/DL1824
https:/jwww.google.com/search?client=safari&ris=ené&e..
https:/jwww.goegle.comjsearch?client=safari&ris=ens.

Auxiliary Traces

Web browsers stores some traces of its activity like last used folders.
Click the clean Now button to clean the Auxiliary Traces.

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc




21 R-Wipe&Clean Manual

() Auxiliary Traces Clean Now

o

The Safari web browser can store some specific insignificant traces, such as
last used folders.

Last Download Folder
v Last Save As Folder

Download History

Web browsers store links to files you have downloaded using those browsers.
Click the Delete Now button to clean the Download History folder

Download History Delete Now

Safari stores an information about files you downloaded via it.

Status Web Address Saved to.

Finished http: Pwwwir-studio.com/dovinlcads/RStuc... ~{Downloads/RStudioS_i-4.dmg

AutoFill Information

Browsers can store text you entered in forms on webpages.
Click the Delete Now button to clean the AutoFill Information folder.

¥ 3 c
AutoFill Information Delete Now

V'd

Safari can store text you entered in forms on webpages.

There are stored Form values

Cached Bookmarks

Web browsers can store caches of their bookmarks.
Click the Delete Now button to clean the Cached Bookmarks.

m Cached Bookmarks Delete Now

The Safari web browser can create a cache of the bookmarks.

Page Title ‘Web Address
Facebook https:/jwww.facebcok.com/
iCloud https:/jwww.icloud.com/
Bing https:/jwww.bing.com/
Twitter https:/ftwitter.com/
The Weather Channe! http://www.weather.com/
Data Recovery for Mac and Mac File Recovery software for... hitp://www.r-studic.com/data_recovery_macintash/
Data Recovery Software and Undelete from R-TT http:/{www.r-tt.com/
Drive Image and Hard Disk Backup Software https/fwwve.drive-image.com/
Yelp hittp: [fwwweyelp.comf
Google https:/jwww.goegle.comj?client=safari&channel=mac_om
Linkedin hittps:{ fwww.linkedin.com(
Yahoo https:/jwww.yahoe.com/
Disk Wipe and Clean Software to delete and erase data, fil..  http://www.r-wipe.com/
TripAdvisor https//wwwe.tripadvisor.com/
Apple https:jjwww.apple.com/
Disk Recovery Software and Hard Drive Recovery tool for...  http:/fwwwer-studie.com/
Wikipedia https:/jwww.wikipedia.org/

Local Storage

Some web applications that you may viewed or worked with in the browser can store
some data locally on your computer.
Click the Delete Now button to clean the Local Storage.

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc




Erasing and Cleaning 22

Local Storage Delete Now

The web applications you viewed or worked with in the Safari web browser can store data
locally on your Mac.

Web Address Key Value
time.com OB-USER-TOKEN 1
time.com _chartbeat2 [+
time.com _chartbeat2_expires 1
time.com rubiconSmartTagData {
www.cnbe.com _dy_ses_load_seq 5
www.cnbc.com _gig_gmidt 5
www.cnbe.com _dy_geo R
www.cnbc.com _dyprd
www.cnbe.com _chartbeat?_expires 1
www.cnbe.com _dyus 8765304 [}
www.cnbe.com _dyaud_page 1
www.cnbe.com NEW_DYSession {
www.cnbc.com _dyest m
www.cnbe.com _chartoeat2 1]

Y our web browser can stores some files from websites that can send Push
N otifications.
Click the Delete Now button to erase Notifications Cache.

Notifications Cache °
Notifications Cache Delete Now

The Safari web browser can store some files from websites that can send Push
Notifications.

Web Address File name

Y our web browser can store information about your searches within a website to
accelerate later searchersin that site.
Click the Delete Now button to erase Quick Website Search Information.

Quick Website

Search Information C)\ Quick Website Search Information Delete Now

The Safari web browser can store an information about your searches within a website to
expedite later searches in that site.

Date and Time Web Address OpenSearch Description Path

Y our web browser can store some information about websites that can send Push
N otifications.
Click the Delete Now button to delete Stored Notifications Information.

Stored Notifications
Information @ Stored Notifications Information Delete Now

The Safari web browser can store an information about websites that can send Push
Notifications.

Date and Time Title Web Address

Y our web browser can store some informaiton about RSS feeds within web pages.
Click the clean Now button to clean the Stored RSS Feeds Informaiton.

Stored RSS Feeds
Information Stored RSS Feeds Information Clean Now

The Safari web browser can store an information about RSS feeds within webpages.

Title Address of Webpage Address of RSS feed

RSS http: //wwwi.apple.com/ http://images.apple.comjmainjrssfhot.
Stored Website Y our web browser can store website icons.
Icons Click the Delete Now button to erase stored website icons.

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc



23 R-Wipe&Clean Manual

- Stored Website Icons Delete Now

The Safari web browser can store website icons.

Date and Time Web Address

Thu Jun 4 23:14:38 2015 hittp:jjwww.apple.com/favicon.ico

Thu Jun 4 23:16:26 2015 https:/www.icloud.com/favicon.ico
Wed Mar 16 22:07:16 2016 https://static.licdn.com/scds/commen/ufimages/logos/faviconsvijfavicon.ico
Wed Feb 24 22:01:10 2016 https://abs.twimg.com/favicons/favicen.ico

ThuJun 4 23:14:40 2016 https:{/s.yimg.com/rz/lffavicon.ico

Thu Jun 4 23:14:40 2015 hitps://www.bing.com/s/afbing_p.ica

Thu Jun 4 23:16:12 2015 http://www.weather.comfapple-touch-icon.png

Thu Jun 4 23:14:43 2015 hittp:/jwww.wikipedia.org/static/iavicon wikipedia.ico

Tue Feb 28 21:56:43 2017 http:/fwww.r-tt.comfimages/rtt.ico

Top Sites Previews

Y our web browser can create a cache of the Top Sites preview images.
Click the Delete Now button to erase Top Sites Previews.

T11 ) .
11T Top Sites Previews Delete Now
1T

The Safari web browser can create a cache of the Top Sites preview images.

Downloads - Oracle VM VirtualBox (nttps:ffwww.virtualbox.arg/wiki/Downloads)

iCloud (https:/fwww.icloud.com/}

Welcome to Facebook - Log In, Sign Up or Learn More  (https://www.facebook.com/)

Twitter (https:/ftwitter.com/)

Wikipedia (nttp:ffenwikipedia.org/wiki/Main_Page)

Yahoo! (http://www.yahoo.com/}

AllThingsD  (http://alithingsd.com/)

Amazon (http:/fwww.amazon.com/)

Opera browser | Faster & safer internet | Free download  (http:fjwww.opera.comy)

Thank you for purchasing Microsoft Office for Mac 2011 (http://www.microsoft.com/mac/registration-not-required)
Data Recovery Software and Undelete from R-TT  (http:fjwww.r-tt.comy)

PARAGON Software Group - Online shop 2011 (https://paragon. bridge.com/277f P eckout&id=8Haqg.

Touch Icons

Y our web browser can store some information about webpage icons used in Favorites.
Click the Clean button to clean the Touch Icons cache.

@ Touch lcons Delete Now

The Safari web browser can store an information about webpage icons used in the
Favorites.

Web Address Last Using Time Using Count Icon is cached

WebKit Cache

Y our Safari browser uses WebK it that can create its website cache.
Click the Delete Now button to clean the WebKit Cache cache.

— WebK” Cache Delete Now

The Safari web browser uses the WebKit that can create a cache of the webfiles.

Date and Time Web Address File name
Jan 31, 2017, 5:51 PM 02E39934B82FS46ADB282302B3339A..
Jan 31, 2017, 5:51 PM 084FS1EATCC2EBS2AEBBEACAEFGBES..
Jan 31, 2017, 5:51 PM 0C885EFBAS116D225F32D426778DB9...
Jan 31, 2017, 5:51 PM 0CB71FEE1IBEA4CS1EIFOBO5CAETAIE.
Jan 31, 2017, 5:51 PM OEFA5CC42BEGEEB526FFBBABA2591B...
Jan 31, 2017, 5:51 PM 128B0AADEGA3EBEEFS50AB0E4E2F5BE..
Jan 31, 2017, 5:51 PM 12F8C193902E99348493ACE32E4080..
Sep 21, 2016, 8:58 PM 1758437BA1EBD413D5DD089533CA60..
Jan 31, 2017, 5:51 PM 1A596BFBOTEOBABA2ZFAFBEFOED3EFB. ..

Default cleaning preferences may be specifically set on the Wiping tab of the Preferences panel.

e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac Overview

e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac M ain Panel

e Customization, Preferences, and L ogging

e Erasing
e Erasing Presets and Scheduler

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc




Erasing and Cleaning 24

e Contact I nformation and Technical Support
4.2.2 Cleaning Personal Traces

Please note that file wiping makes sense only for HDD devices. See the FEile Erasure on SSD and HDD
devices page for more details.

You may clean your computer from traces of your recent activity, such as recently opened documents, cached
files, recent applications, connected servers, various logs, €etc.

Y ou may include computer cleaning into a large erasing and cleaning preset. Go to the Setting a Large Erase
and Clean Preset section for details.

The list of items visible on the System panel can be edited on the Customize panel. These items are user-
specific, their contents are individual for each user.

To clean traces of your activity,
« Inthe Sidebar, click your login name
The Personal traces panel appears in the right pane.
Personal traces panel

‘® @ R-Wipe&Clean
"j 1 E Welcome to R-Wipe&Clean
Preset 1 Preset 2 Preset 3
» | Internet (Opera)
» | @ Internet (Safari) I Traces Of Nat DeletedClean Now
L e Internet (Skype)
=1 You can view and delete/wipe various traces created by applications

@ Recent Applications
@ Recent Documents
@ Recent Places

during your user session. Check items you want to delete/wipe or just
click "More details ..." button to see details of a particular item

@ Recent Servers

Recent Applications

Q@ Finder's Recent Folders Cr) Stored names of recently used applications. ~ More dstails ...

@ Finder's Recent Servers

¥ Saved Application States Recent Documents

# Saved Volume Positions . ;

& Cache Fil Cr) Stored names of recently used documents. More detalls ...

ache Files
© Downloads Recent Places

Core Services Logs

% File System Check Log Cr) Stored names of recently used places. More detalls ...

Framework Modules C...

Framework Modules Lo... Recent Servers

m i : : .

: Al Desoopiiliises G—) Stored names of recently connected servers. = More details ...

2 Crash Reports

X Diagnostic Reports Finder's Recent Folders

— G Ol i Stored names of the folders recently viewed Tiors details
e $ Svstam in the Finder.
L¢ + Application Traces -

peted Finder's Recent Servers
L 4 Wipe Lists .
G_) _Stf;ed;a;ﬁes of the servers recently viewed o e
in the Finder.

o Select the required items and click the Delete&Clean Now button.

Delete&Clean Now

Create Preset

Saved Application States

Some items require you to log out to complete the cleaning.
If you only delete files on an HDD, they may be later recovered using any file unerase or recover utility. To
make this impossible, you may set R-Wipe & Clean for M ac wipe files before deleting on the Wiping tab
of the Preferences pane.

If the Wipe files before deleting check box is selected on the Wiping tab of the Preferences pandl, the
Delete&Clean Now button changes its name to Wipe&Clean Now, and the word wipe appears on the
buttons for individual traces. The files will be wiped.

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc



25 R-Wipe&Clean Manual

R-Wipe & Clean for M ac will start cleaning the computer.
Some items require you to log out to complete the cleaning.
Y ou may see the contents of any particular item on its respective panel in the right pane. Click More details on
the User's panel or select the itemin the Sidebar.

-l More information on the items...

Recent Applications

Y our system can store names of recently used applications.
Click the Clean Now button to clear this list.

@  Preset1

G.) Recent Applications

Preset 2 Preset 3

Clean Now

Your system can store names of the applications you recently used.

Application
App Store
Archive Utility
Disk Explorer
Grab
iTunes
Preview
R-Studio
R-Wipe&Clean
Safari
TextEdit

Where
JApplications
JSystem|Library/CoreServices/Applications
JUsers/Nat/Downloads
JApplications/Utilities

[Applications

JApplications

[Applications

JApplications

JApplications

JApplications

Recent Documents

Your system can store names of recently used documents
Click the Clean Now button to clear this list.

@ Recent Documents

Clean Now

Your system can store names of the documents you recently worked

with.

File name
IEDOM.tiff
InlECachedCert.tiff
InlECachedDocs tiff
InlEFaveritesMenu.tiff
InlEFlash.tiff
InIEInPrivateFilt.tiff
INIERSSFeeds.tiff
InlEWebKitCahce. tiff
PersOpenFileHistory.tiff
PersTab.tiff

Where:
/Users/Nat/Documentsfrwe/Verl
[UsersiNat/Documents/frwe/Verl
[Users/Nat/Documents/rwc/Ver]
[Users/Nat/Documents/rwe/Verl
{UsersfNat/Documents/rwc/Verl
[Users/Nat/Documents/rwe/Verl
[Users/Nat/Documentsfrwe/Verl
{Users/Nat/Documents/rwc/Verl
[Users/Nat/Documents/rwe/Verl
{UsersfNat/Documents/rwc/Verl

Your system can store names of recently used places.
Click the Clean Now button to clear this list.

G_) Recent Places

Clean Now

Your system can store names of the places you recently used.
Click the Note icon on the right to see some notes about these
traces.

Recent Places

~/Documents/rwe/Verl
~/Documents/rwc/Startup
~[Public/R-Studio
{Volumes/Net_Drive/RTT_TMP
~[Public/Erased

The system keeps these traces locked until a system restart or shutdown. R-Wipe &
Clean for M ac may suggest you to make a system restart or shutdown after removing
these traces. Go to the Preferences and select the Locked traces tab.

Y our system can store names of recently connected servers.

Click the Clean Now button to clear this list.

Recent Servers

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc



Erasing and Cleaning 26

G.) Recent Servers Ciean Now

Your system can store names of the servers you recently connected to.

Server Name Where:

Net_Drive MWolumes

Finder's Recent
Folders

Y our system can store a list of folders you have recently navigated to in Finder.
Click the Clean Now button to clear this list

@ Finder's Recent Folders Clean Now

Your system can store names of the folders you recently
navigated to in the Finder.
Click the Note icon on the right to see some notes about these

traces.
Title Path
{Applications
[Applications
All My Files /System/Liorary/CoreServices/Finder.app/Contents/Rescurces/MyL..
Applications [Applications
dmg [Users/Nat/Documentsjrwc/dmg
Documents fUsersiNat/Documents
Documents [Users/Nat/Documents
Nat fUsersiNat
Nat fUsersiNat
R-Wipe&Clean /Volumes/R-Wipe&Clean
rwe [UsersfNat/Documentsfrwe

[UsersfNat/Documents/rwc

The system keeps these traces locked until a system restart or shutdown. R-Wipe &
Clean for M ac may suggest you to make a system restart or shutdown after removing
these traces. Go to the Preferences and select the Locked traces tab.

Finder's Recent
Servers

Your system can store names of servers recently connected in Finder.
Click the Clean Now button to clear this list.

G.) Finder's Recent Servers Clezn New

Your system can store names of the servers you recently viewed

in the Finder.
Click the Note icon on the right to see some notes about these
traces.
Host Name Host Address
192.168.1.20 smb://192.168.1.20
bek-ubuntu smig:/fbek-ubunty
bek-ubuntu smb:/jbek-ubunty
bek-ubuntu smig:/jbek-ubunty
bek-ubuntu smb:/fbek-ubunty
bek-ubuntu smb://bek-ubunty
bek-ubuntu smi:/fbek-ubunty
bek-ubuntu smb:/fbck-ubuntu
bek-ubuntu smig:/fbek-ubunty
bek-ubuntu smb:/jbek-ubunty

The system keeps these traces locked until a system restart or shutdown. R-Wipe &
Clean for M ac may suggest you to make a system restart or shutdown after removing
these traces. Go to the Preferences and select the Locked traces tab.

Saved Application
States

Y our system can store the states of used applications.
Click the Clean Now button to clear this list.

Saved Application States Clean Now

Your system can store states of the applications you used.

Company Application Window Title
adobe InstallAdobeFlashPlayer Adobe Flash Player Installer
adobe installmanager
apple ActivityMonitor
apple BluetoothSetupAssistant  Bluetooth Setup Assistant
apple ColorSyncUtility
apple Console
apple ElCapitan

Saved Volume
Positions

Your system can store information about the positions of wlumes recently connected to
your computer.

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc



27 R-Wipe&Clean Manual

Click the clean Now button to clear this list.

V' ¢ Saved Volume Positions
e

Delete Now

Your system can store an information about positions of the volumes you

connected to this Mac.

Volume Name Sereen ID
Backup Il
c
D
DiskD
exFAT-Test
FAT-TEST
FAT32-TEST
HD
HFS-T
Java for OS X 2015-001

coococoo0oo o

Cache Files

Your system can store various cache files.
Click the Delete Now button to clear this list.

i Cache Files

Delete Now

Due to user's activity, the System can create various cache files.

com.apple.nsservicescache.plist
com.apple.preferencepanes.cache
com.apple.preferencepanes.searchindexcache

Downloads

0 Downloads

This tab deletes files from the default Downloads folder. Clear the files that you want
keep in this folder.
Click the Delete Now button to clear this list.

Delete Now

Here you can clean a folder used by default for downloads from Internet.
You can uncheck files you want to keep on your Mac.

File name Download Time
AdobeFlashPlayer_ 17au_a_instal Jun 3, 2015, 10:00 PM
AdobeFlashPlayer 17au_a_instal Jun 3, 2015, 9:59 PM
AdobeFlashPlayerinstaller 11au_ Jul 17, 2013, 7:59 PM
AdobeFlashPlayerinstaller 15au. Oct 29, 2014, 4:32 PM
extmac_trial_u-2.dmg Apr 22, 2016, 9:26 PM
extmac_trial_u.dmg Feb 24, 2016, 10:11 PM

Where from
https:ffadmdownload.ado
https:ffadmdownload.ado
http://aihdownload.adobe
http://aihdownload.adobe
http://dl.paragon-software
http://dl.paragon-software

to

Core Services Logs

Log files created by Core Senices daemons.
Click the Delete Now button to clear this list.

Core Services Logs

Delete Now

The Core Services daemons can create various log files.

Service Name Module Name
Transparent App Lifecycle TALAgent
Transparent App Lifecycle TALAgent
Transparent App Lifecycle TALAgent
Transparent App Lifecycle TALAgent
Transparent App Lifecycle TALAgent
Transparent App Lifecycle TALAgent

File name
talagent.log
talagent.log.0
talagent.log.1
talagent.log.2
talagent.log.3
talagent.log.4

File System Check
Log

Log of file system checks for disk images mounted in your system.
Click the Delete Now button to clear this list.

u File System Check Log

Delete Now

You system used to check the File System of each Disk Image mounted in

the system.

{dev/rdisk1s1: fsck_hfs run at Thu Aug 2 22:52:012012
=* |dev/rdisk1s1 (NO WRITE)

Executing fsck_hfs (version diskdev_cmds-540.1~34)
** Checking non-journaled HFS Plus Volume.

The volume name is Opera
** Checking extents overflow file.

=* Checking catalog file

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc




Erasing and Cleaning 28

Framework Modules
Caches

Caches created by System Framework modules.
Click the Delete Now buttonto clear this list.

Framework Modules Caches Delete Now

The modules contained within System Frameworks can create various file

caches.

Framewerk Name Module Name File name
AuthKit akd Cache.db
AuthKit akd Cache.db-shm
AuthKit akd Cache.db-wal
CloudKitDaemen cloudd CloudKitMetada...
CloudKitDaemon cloudd CloudKitMetada...
CloudKitDaemen cloudd CloudKitMetada...
CloudKitDaemon cloudd CloudKitOperati...
CloudKitDaemon cloudd CloudKitOperati...
CloudKitDaemon cloudd CloudKitOperati...
CommerceKit stereaccountd Cache.db

Framework Modules
Logs

Log files created by System Framework modules.
Click the Delete Now button to clear this list.

Framework Modules Logs Delete Now
The System Frameworks contain various modules that can create log
files.
Framework Name Module Name File name
IMDPersistence IMDPersistenceAgent IMDPersistenceMe...
IMDPersistence IMDPersistenceAgent SMSMigrator.log

Invalid Desktop
Aliases

In the Desktop folder, you system can store aliases of originals that have been already
removed from your system.
Click the Delete Now button to clear this list.

rF Invalid Desktop Aliases Delete Now

In the Desktop folder your system can store aliases to the originals

already removed from the system.

Alias Path

Crash Reports

Your system can create reports with the information about applications crashed during your
login session.
Click the Delete Now button to clear this list.

Crash Reports Delete Now

Your system can create reports containing an information about the
applications crashed during your login session.

Date and Time Application
Aug 3, 2012, 7:04 PM App Store
Feb 5, 2015, 8:51 PM CalendarAgent
Jul 18, 2013, 12:05 PM Chicken
Jun 3, 2015, 8:58 PM com.apple WebKit.Plugin.64

Diagnostic Reports

Your system can store reports containing detailed diagnostic information about
applications crashed during your login.
Click the Delete Now button to clear thislist.

N Diagnostic Reports Delete Now

Your system can store reports containing detailed diagnostic information

about applications crashed during your login session.

Date and Time Application Name Application P

Stored Launch
Agents Information

Y our system can store some informetion about Launch Agents that have been removed
fromyour system.
Click the Delete Now button to clear this list.

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc



29 R-Wipe&Clean Manual

w Stored Launch Agents Inf... Delete Now

Your system can store an information about Launch Agents already
removed from the system.

Label Path

Default cleaning preferences may be specifically set on the Wiping tab of the Preferences panel.

e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac Overview

e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac M ain Panel

e Customization, Preferences, and L ogging

e Erasing

¢ Erasing Presets and Scheduler

[

e Contact Information and Technical Support
4.2.3 Cleaning System

Please note that file wiping makes sense only for HDD devices. See the File Erasure on SSD and HDD
devices page for more details.

Your may clear various system traces such as cached files, various logs, and system history. You may see the
contents of any particular item on its respective panel.

You may aso include computer cleaning into a large erasing and cleaning preset. Go to the Setting a Large
Erase and Clean Preset section for details.

The list of items visible on the System panel can be edited on the Customize panel.

To clean traces of system activity,

¢ Inthe Sidebar, click the required wipe list
The System panel will appear in the right pane.

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc



Erasing and Cleaning 30

System panel
‘soe@

2l

@ Internet (Firefox)
) Internet (Opera)
@ Internet (Safari)
B Internet (Skype)
L Nat

¥ ¥V VY

<]

! Cache Files

4 Common System Logs

L. CUPS Logs

% Diagnostic Messages Log:
|! File System Check Log

Y Open Directory Logs

! System Events Log

4 Wi-Fi Activity Log

Crash Reports

Diagnostic Reports

<N <N-N-N<N<N-N-N-N<J<]

4

Archived Logs
v + Application Traces
@& App Store
& Automator
& Bash
B calculator
4 Chess
b ColorSync Utility
B Console
- .

Delete&Clean Now

Create Preset

R-Wipe&Clean
Welcome to R-Wipe&Clean
Preset 1 Preset 2 Preset 3

= System Traces Delete Now

You can view and delete/wipe various traces created by system. Check
items you want to delete/wipe or just click "More details ..." button to see
details of a particular item

Cache Files
P Various cache files created by System. More details ...

Common System Logs
f

L.—ii Various logs created by System. More details ...

CUPS Logs

= Various logs created by CUPS (Common
L~ UMNIX Printing System).

Diagnostic Messages Logs

More details ...

m [ 2 Various logs created by System and

P G 5 More details ...
L= containing diagnostic messages.

File System Check Log

. [ Alogcreated by System and used during

/| ¢ 2 More details ...
a L= checking the File System for errors. ore detals

Open Directory Logs
u Logs created by the Open Directory services.  More detalls ...

System Events Log

o T

e Select the required items and click the Delete Now button.
If you only delete files on an HDD, they may be later recovered using any file unerase or recover utility. To
make this impossible, you may set R-Wipe & Clean for M ac wipe files before deleting on the Wiping tab
of the Preferences pane.
If the Wipe files before deleting check box is selected on the Wiping tab of the Preferences pand, the
Delete Now button changes its name to Wipe Now, and the word Wipe appears on the buttons for individual
traces. The files will be wiped.

R-Wipe & Clean for M ac will start cleaning the computer.
Some items require you to log out to complete the cleaning.
Defauit cleaning preferences may be specifically set on the Locked Traces tab of the Preferences pandl.

Y ou may see the contents of any particular item on its respective panel in the right pane. Click More details on
the System panel or select the itemin the Sidebar.

-l More information on the items...

Cache Files

Your system creates various cache files.
Click the Delete Now button to erase these caches.

e Cache Files

The System can create various cache files.

Delete Now

Common System Logs

Your system creates various system logs.
Click the Delete Now button to erase these logs.

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc



31 R-Wipe&Clean Manual

Delete Now

Common System Logs

Your system can create various system logs.

File name
2017.02.22.G80.as!
2017.02.22.U0.G80.as|
2017.02.22.U503.as!
2017.02.23.G80.as!
2017.02.23.U0.G80.asl
2017.02.23.U503.as!
2017.02.24.G80.as!
2017.02.24.U0.G80.as!
2017.02.24.U503.asl

File Header Text
Configuration Notice:
Longterm timer threshold: 1000 ms localhost
distnoted com.apple.censole CFLeg Local Time 2017-0...
ASL Sender Statistics com.apple.asl.statistics MsgCou...
Longterm timer threshold: 1000 ms localhost
diagnostics_agent com.apple.console CFLog Local Tim...
Configuration Natice:
Longterm timer threshold: 1000 ms localhost
com.apple.conscle CFLog Local Time 2017-02-24 16:0.

CUPS Logs

The Common UNIX Printing System (CUPS) in your system creates various logs.
Click the Delete Now button to erase these logs.

L CUPS Logs

CUPS (Common UNIX Printing System) can create various logs.

Delete Now

access_log
error_log
page_log

Diagnostic Messages
Logs

Y our system creates various logs with diagnostic messages.
Click the Delete Now button to erase these logs.

Delete Now

u Diagnostic Messages Logs

Your system can create various logs containing diagnostic messages.

File name File Header Text

2017.01.30.asl com.apple.message.domain com.apple.assumes.failure com.apple.message.sign...
2017.01.31.as!  com.apple.message.domain com.apple.assumes.failure com.apple.message.sign...
2017.02.14.asl  com.apple.message.domain com.apple.assumes.failure com.apple.message.sign...
2017.02.15.asl diagnostics_agent messagetracer com.apple.message.domain com.apple.usage
2017.02.22.as| com.apple.message.domain com.apple.assumes.failure com.apple.message.sign...
2017.02.23.as| diagnostics_agent messagetracer com.apple.message.domain com.apple.usage..
2017.02.24.as] com.apple.message.domain com.apple.assumes.failure com.apple.message.sign...
2017.02.27.asl com.apple.message.domain com.apple.assumes.failure com.apple.message.sign...
2017.02.28.as| com.apple.message.domain com.apple.assumes.failure com.apple.message.sign...
2017.03.0%asl  com.apple.message.domain com.apple.assumes.failure com.apple.message.sign...

File System Check Log

This log contains the resuits of error checks for mounted file systens.
Click the Delete Now button to erase this log.

u File System Check Log

Delete Now
From time to time your system can check File System for errors.

fsck_nhfs started at Tue Feb 2 01:36:26 2016
** |dev/rdisk0s2 (NO WRITE)
** Raaot file system
Executing fsck_hfs (version hfs-305.10.1).
fsck_hfs completed at Tue Feb 2 01:36:26 2016

Open Directory Logs

Y our system creates logs of the Open Directory.
Click the Delete Now button to erase these logs.

L Open Directory Logs

Your system can create logs of the Open Directory services.

Delete Now

Date and Time Message
2017-01-30 22:03:47.570571 MSK AID: 0x0000000000000000 - opendirecteryd (build 40..
2017-01-30 22:03:47.571965 MSK AID: Dx0000000000000000 - Logging level limit chang.
2017-01-30 22:03:47.600819 MSK AID: 0x0000000000000000 - Initialize trigger support
2017-01-30 22:03:48.430311 MSK AID: 0x0000000000000000 - Loaded bundle at path 'f...
2017-01-30 22:03:50.331934 MSK  AID: 0x0000000000000000 - Registered node with na...
2017-01-30 22:03:50.332417 MSK AID: 0x0000000000000000 - Registered node with na...
2017-01-30 22:03:50.332926 MSK  AID: 0x0000000000000000 - Discovered configuratio..
2017-01-30 22:03:50.333173 MSK AID: 0x0000000000000000 - Registered node with na...

o

System Events Log

Your system creates a System event log.
Click the Delete Now button to erase this log.

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc




Erasing and Cleaning 32

L System Events Log Dalete Now

Your system can create a log of the System events.

Date and Time System Process
Feb 23 00:07:38 MAC-BCK syslogd
Feb 23 00:15:06 MAC-BCK systemstats
Feb 23 00:17:39 MAC-BCK syslogd
Feb 23 00:27:40 MAC-BCK syslogd
Feb 23 00:30:06 MAC-BCK syslogd
Feb 23 00:30:08 MAC-BCK syslogd

Your system creates a Wi-Fi Activity Log
Click the Delete Now button to erase this log.

£

Wi-Fi Activity Log Deleta Now

Wi-Fi ACt|V|ty Log Your system can create a log of the Wi-Fi activity.
Date and Time Action
Feb 23 00:30:05 MAC-BCK newsyslog[838]: logfile turned over

Thu Feb 23 19:43:19.111 =**Starting Up***

Thu Feb 23 19:43:20.292 <airportd([68]> airportdProcessDLILEvent: en1 attached (up)
Thu Feb 23 19:43:20.294 <kernel> Setting BTCoex mode:3

Fri Feb 24 16:01:43.649 =*=Starting Up***

Fri Feb 24 16:01:43.681 <airportd[59]> airportdProcessDLILEvent: enl attached (up)
Fri Feb 24 16:01:43.681 <kernel> Setting BTCoex mode:3

Your system creates and collects reports about crashed applications
Click the Delete Now button to erase these reports.

Crash Reports Delete Now
Your system can create reports containing an information about crashed
applications
Date and Time Application
Anonymousldentifier
CraSh Reports Dec 8, 2015, 1:00 PM com.apple.AmbientDisplayAgent
Feb 20, 2015, 1:51 AM dscl
Jul 25, 2013, 9:37 PM ftp-proxy
Intervals
Jan 5, 2016, 7:03 PM licenseDaemon
May 21, 2012, 4:39 AM mdworker
Jul 16, 2016, 5:24 PM postflightinit
Aug 30, 2012, 7:02 PM R-Studio Agent
Sep 30, 2014, B:16 PM R-Studic
Jan 31, 2017, 5:48 PM R-Viewer
May 14, 2012, 1012 AM syslogd
Feb 27, 2017, B:52 PM syspolicyd

Your system creates and collects diagnostic reports about crashed applications
Click the Delete Now button to erase these reports.

N\ Diagnostic Reports Delete Now

Your system can store reports containing detailed diagnostic information

DlagnOStIC Reports about crashed applications.
Date and Time Application Name Application Path
2017-01-31 17:39:35.686 +0300 R-Viewer fApplications/R-Studio.app/Contents/...
2017-01-3117:40:33.635 +0300 R-Viewer [Applications/R-Studio.app/Contents)/...
2017-01-31 17:48:07.079 +0300 R-Viewer [Applications/R-Studio.appfContents/..
2017-02-27 20:27:20.054 +0300 syspolicyd Jusr/libexec/syspolicyd
2017-02-27 20:51:51.260 +0300 syspolicyd fusrflibexec/syspolicyd
2017-02-27 20:52:01.487 +0300 syspolicyd fusrflipexec/syspelicyd

If your systemwas installed over an earlier OS, your system may keep archived logs
created by that previous OS.

Click the Delete Now button to erase these logs.

Setup Logs i Archived Logs Delete Now

If your system was installed over an earlier version of the OS X operating

system, then it can store some system logs created by that older system.

File name Kind Notes

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc



33 R-Wipe&Clean Manual

e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac Overview

e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac M ain Panel

e Customization, Preferences, and L ogging

e Erasing

e Erasing Presets and Scheduler

[

e Contact | nformation and Technical Support
424 Cleaning Application Traces

Please note that file wiping makes sense only for HDD devices. See the File Erasure on SSD and HDD
devices page for more details.

You may clear a list of recent files opened by a number of applications.

Y ou may aso include computer Application Traces into alarge erasing and cleaning preset. Go to the Setting a
Large Erase and Clean Preset section for details.

The list of items visible on the Application Traces panel can be edited on the Customize panel.

To clean links to files recently opened by a number of applications,

e Inthe Sidebar, click the required wipe list
The Application Traces panel will appear in the right pane.
Application Traces panel

‘s®e® R-Wipe&Clean
d "t_ Welcome te R-Wipe&Clean
Preset 1 Preset 2 Preset 3
» | @ Internet (Firefox) ’ .
» [ | ) Internet (Opera) ’ .3_\ Appllcatlon Traces Delete&Clean Now
» [ | @ Internet (Safari) -
» [/ & internet (Skype) You can view and delete/wipe various traces created by Applications.
[ L Nat Check applictions the traces of which you want to delete/wipe or just click
» [ | == System "More details ..." button to see the traces details of a particular application
0
8 . App Store
& App Store
& Automator (@) Various traces of App Store. More details ..
B Bash
T Calculator Automator
% Chess o =
~ Various traces of Automator. More detalls ...
b ColorSyne Utility a M
B8 Console Bash

B Dictionan :
@ Y ) -I Stored commands executed in the Bourne- o Hells
= Document Connection Again SHell.

& DVD Player

@ Game Center Calculator
o asand j Various traces of Calculator. More details ...
7. Grab
& Grapher Chess
@ Help Viewer .
@ iBooks g Various traces of Chess. More details ...
@ & iPhoto -
g ColorSync Utility
(&) iTunes
- % . " .
Various traces of ColorSync Utility. More detalls ..
Delete&Clean Now
Console

Create Preset
o EEE .

o Select the required items and click the Delete&Clean Now button.
If you only delete files on an HDD, they may be later recovered using any file unerase or recover uility. To
make this impossible, you may set R-Wipe & Clean for M ac wipe files before deleting on the Wiping tab
of the Preferences panel.

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc



Erasing and Cleaning 34

If the Wipe files before deleting check box is selected on the Wiping tab of the Preferences pandl, the
Delete&Clean Now button changes its name to Wipe&Clean Now, and the word Wipe appears on the
buttons for individual traces. The files will be wiped.
R-Wipe & Clean for M ac will start cleaning the computer.
You may see the contents of any particular item on its respective right pane. Click More details on the
Application Traces panel or select the itemin the Sidebar.

Defauilt cleaning preferences may be specifically set on theWiping tab of the Preferences pandl.

e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac Overview

¢ R-Wipe & Clean for M ac M ain Panel

e Customization, Preferences, and L ogging
e Erasing

¢ Erasing Presets and Scheduler

e Contact | nformation and Technical Support

\ Erasing Presets and Scheduler

Y ou may specify a large erasing and cleaning preset, which may include cleaning your computer from any internet
and documert links, and one or several wipe lists. You may start this preset immediately or set a special time
when this preset will be started autometically. Click onthe Schedule button to start the scheduler.

e Creating a Large Erase and Clean Preset
[ ]

e Using Scheduler

e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac Overview

e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac M ain Panel

e Customization, Preferences, and L ogging
e Erasing

¢ Cleaning a Computer

e Contact | nformation and Technical Support

5.1 Creating a Large Erase and Clean Preset

You may specify a large erasing and cleaning preset, which may include cleaning your computer from many
internet traces, document links, file caches, various links, and one or several wipe lists.
To set a large erasing and cleaning preset,
e Inthe Sidebar, mark the items you want to erase and clean and click the Delete&Clean Now button.
Y ou may see the contents of any particular item on its respective panel on the right pare.
If the Wipe files before deleting check box is selected on the Wiping tab of the Preferences pandl, the
Delete&Clean Now button changes its name to Wipe&Clean Now, and the word wipe appears on the
buttons for individual traces. The files will be wiped.

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc



35 R-Wipe&Clean Manual

R-Wipe & Clean for M ac will start cleaning the computer.

You may create a Preset for such preset. Click the Create Preset button to do so.

Managing Existing Erase and Clean Presets
Y ou may manage presets using the Presets menu.
Y ou may create new presets, schedule, rename, and delete them.

Y ou may set erasing and cleaning preferences for this preset on the Preferences pandl.
Some items require you to log out to complete the cleaning.

e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac Overview

e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac M ain Panel

e Customization, Preferences, and L ogging
e Erasing

¢ Cleaning a Computer

e Contact | nformation and Technical Support
5.2 Using Scheduler

You may set a large erase and clean preset to run at a specified time or event. You may have several such
presets, each starting at its own time or evert.

Creating a Large Erase and Cleaning Preset at a Specified Time or Event

Create anew large erase and clean preset,
e Click the Create Preset button in the Sidebar, or
Select Create New Preset onthe Presets menu.
A new preset will be created
.Schedule the new preset at a certain time or event,
o Click the Presets menu and select Schedule Preset.
o Set the necessary time or evert.
o Select the Schedule option.

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc



Erasing Presets and Scheduler 36

Manual
Manual

Schedule Preset 1

© Manual

Specific date
Periodic
Browser Closing

Currently, this Preset not scheduled.

In the box above you can select a kind of
events which this Preset will be scheduled on.

Data for each of event kinds will be stored after
selection another kind of events.

Shut Down Computer after preset completed Done

At a specific date (on time or login)
Specific date

Schedule Preset 1

Manual

) Sspecific date
Periodic
Browser Closing

Mar 2017 S © At Time -

z'a 4

sl 7 8 910 — :
8 LY |
7 6

1Z 13 14 15 16 17 18
19 20 21 22 23 24 25

26 27 28 29 30 A
7:45:00 PM

At First Login

Done

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc



37 R-Wipe&Clean Manual

Periodic
Periodic (Every day at a certain time)

Schedule Preset 1

Manual

Specific date
O Periodic

Browser Closing

Every

Time © Every Day Every Week Every Month
Interval
112
2
At First Login © At Time 9 3
8 4
7S,
7:50:00 PM
Done

-l Time or event

Depending on the specified time or evert, the fields Date and Time may change their names
Every The erase and clean preset will start at a specified event:
Time Each specified time interval
Day At a specified time or the first system startup
Week Each weekday at a specified time or the first system startup
Month Each month day at a specified time or the first system startup

Browser closing
Browser closing (Safari)

Schedule Preset 1

Manual
Specific date
Periodic

) Browser Closing

After Safari windows have closed
" O After Safari application has quited

Done

Sded the necessary browser.
o |If necessary, set erasing and cleaning preferences on the Preferences pandl.

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc



Erasing Presets and Scheduler 38

Managing Existing Erase and Clean Presets

The existing presets appear in the upper right corner of the R-Wipe& Clean for M ac right pane. You may
select the preset by clicking it.

To start an existing erasing and clean preset manually,

e Control-click the preset and select Run Preset on the contextual menu.
R-Wipe& Clean for M ac will start cleaning the computer.

To edit an existing erasing and clean preset,

e Click the preset in the Presets list on the upper right corner of the R-Wipe& Clean for M ac right pane.
The preset will appear in the left pare.

e Make the necessary changes.

To remove an existing erasing and clean preset,
e Control-click the preset in the Presets list on the upper right corner of the R-Wipe& Clean for M ac right
pane and select Delete on the contextual menu.
The Remove preset dialog box will appear.
e Click Yes to corfirm deleting the preset.
or
o Select the preset and select Remove Preset onthe Presets menu.

To disable an existing erasing and clean preset,

e Control-click the preset, select Schedule on the contextual menu, and then Manual on the Schedule tab, or
Select the preset, select Schedule Preset onthe Presets menu, and then Manual on the Schedule tab.

To rename an existing erasing and clean preset,
e Click and hold the mouse over the preset for about one second and enter a new preset name, or
Select the preset, select Rename Preset onthe Presets menu, and then enter a new preset name.
¢ R-Wipe & Clean for M ac Overview
e R-Wipe & Clean for M ac M ain Panel
e Customization, Preferences, and L ogging
e Erasing
e Cleaning a Computer

e Contact | nformation and Technical Support

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc



39 R-Wipe&Clean Manual

Index -G -

General
- A - Customize panel: Keep state of root items 8
Finder-like 8
Application Traces 33 Sidebar items: Keep state of root items 8
Ask for superuser password 10 Tree-like 8

Windows and Panels 8

B - 1

Browser closing 35

Button Internet
Clean Now 18, 24 AutoFill Information 18
Create Preset 34 Auxiliary Traces 18
Delete Now 18, 24, 29 Cache 18
Delete&Clean Now 18, 24 Cookies 18
Wipe Now 29, 34 Download History 18
Wipe&Clean Now 18, 24 History 18
Local Storage 18
C Names and Passwords 18
= = Notifications Cache 18

Quick Website Search Information 18
Stored Notifications Information 18
Stored RSS Feeds Informaiton 18
Stored Website Icons 18

Top Sites Previews 18

Touch Icons 18

Web History 18

Cleaning a Computer 17
Contact Information and Technical Support 4
Contextual menu

Erase with R-Wipe&Clean 15

Customization 7

D -

Dialog box - L -
Confirm deleting and wiping 15

Doc icon 15

Don't enable Finder senice 11

Large Erase and Clean Preset 34
Locked Traces 11
Log 12

Enable Finder senice 11

Erasing a File 15
Erasing and Cleaning 13

Managing and erasing wipe lists 15
Managing files/folders in wipe lists 15

Manually 35
Menu
- F - Preferences 33
Presets 5
File Erasure on SSD and HDD devices 13 R-Wipe & Clean 5,7
Finder Senice 11 View 5

Message box

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc



Index

Message box
Report 33, 34

_P-

Panel
Application Traces 33
Customize 7
Preferences 7

Periodically 35

Personal traces
Cache Files 24
Core Senvices Logs 24
Crash Reports 24
Diagnostic Reports 24
Downloads 24
File System Check Log 24
Finder's Recent Folders 24
Finder's Recent Seners 24
Framework Modules Caches 24
Framework Modules Logs 24
Invalid Desktop Aliases 24
Recent Applications 24
Recent Documents 24
Recent Places 24
Recent Seners 24
Sawved Application States 24
Saved Volume Posistions 24
Stored Launch Agents Information

Preferences 7

‘R -

R-Wipe & Clean Features 1
R-Wipe & Clean for Mac Owveniew 1

_S-

Sawe superuser password 10
Scheduler 34

Security 10
Specific date 35
System

Cache Files 29

Common System Logs 29
Crash Reports 29

CUPS Logs 29

24

Diagnostic Messages Logs 29
Diagnostic Reports 29

File System Check Log 29
Open Directory Logs 29
Setup Logs 29

System Ewents Log 29

Wi-Fi Activity Log 29

U -

Uninstall 12
Using Scheduler 35

W -

Warnings 12

Wipe files before deleting 9

Wipe Lists 15

Wiping algorithms
DoD 5200.28-STD(7) 9
DoD 5220.22-M(3) 9
Peter Gutmann (35) 9
Pseudo-random numbers 9
Zeroes 9

Wiping Preferences 9

40

© 2017 R-Tools Technology Inc




	R-Wipe & Clean for Mac Overview
	R-Wipe & Clean for Mac Features
	System Requirements
	Contact Information and Technical Support

	R-Wipe & Clean for Mac Main Panel
	Customization, Preferences, and Logging
	Customization
	General
	Wiping
	Security
	Finder
	Locked Traces
	Warnings
	Log
	Uninstall

	Erasing and Cleaning
	File Erasure on SSD and HDD devices
	Erasing Files
	Wipe Lists

	Cleaning a Computer
	Cleaning Internet Activity
	Cleaning Personal Traces
	Cleaning System
	Cleaning Application Traces


	Erasing Presets and Scheduler
	Creating a Large Erase and Clean Preset
	Using Scheduler


